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PRELIMINARY REC FORM 
Information Requirements Workpaper 2006 0914 - Request #R06008
RECOMMENDATION TO NAESB WGQ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Requester:
National Fuel Gas Distribution
Request No.: R06008

1.  RECOMMENDED ACTION:
EFFECT OF EC VOTE TO ACCEPT RECOMMENDED ACTION:

      Accept as requested



  X  Change to Existing Practice

  X  Accept as modified below


      Status Quo

      Decline

2.  TYPE OF MAINTENANCE

Per Request:




Per Recommendation:
      Initiation




      Initiation 

  X  Modification




  X  Modification

      Interpretation



      Interpretation

      Withdrawal




      Withdrawal

      Principle (x.1.z)



      Principle (x.1.z)

      Definition (x.2.z)



      Definition (x.2.z)

  X Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

  X  Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

      Document (x.4.z)



      Document (x.4.z)

      Data Element (x.4.z)



      Data Element (x.4.z)

      Code Value (x.4.z)



      Code Value (x.4.z)

      X12 Implementation Guide


      X12 Implementation Guide

      Business Process Documentation

      Business Process Documentation

3.  RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY:


· Modify exisitng NAESB WGQ Standard Nos. 4.3.90 and 4.3.92.
· Add proposed NAESB WGQ Standard Nos. 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2.
STANDARDS LANGUAGE:
· Proposed modifications to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90:
4.3.90
The Transportation Service Provider (TSP) should provide on its Informational Postings Web Site daily average gas quality information for prior gas day(s), to the extent available, for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  The information available for the identified location(s) should be provided in a downloadable format.  Information should be reported in units as specified in the tariff or general terms and conditions.  In any event, all applicable parties’ compliance with gas quality requirements is in accordance with the TSP’s tariff or general terms and conditions.

The followingListed below are examples of gas quality attributes that could be included in posting for the applicable Gas Day(s) and Location(s):

•
Heating Value

•
Interchangeability index(ices)/factor(s)

•

Hydrocarbon Liquid Drop Out control parameter(s)/factor(s)
•

Hydrocarbon Components, % of C1 – Cnn, as used in determining Heating Value

•
Specific Gravity

•
Water

•
Nitrogen

•
Carbon Dioxide

•
Oxygen

•
Hydrogen

•
Helium

•
Total Sulfur

•
Hydrogen Sulfide

•
Carbonyl Sulfide

•
Mercaptans

•
Mercury and/or any other contaminants being measured

•
Other pertinent gas quality information that is specified in the TSP’s tariff or the general terms and conditions.

· Proposed modifications to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.92:
4.3.92
Data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90 should be provided in a tabular downloadable file to be described by the Transportation Service Provider.  The first row of the file should contain the column headers. Data should be made available in a single download for one and/or all location(s) representative of mainline gas flow as posted for a given date range within the most recent three month period. 

· Proposed NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.x1.

4.3.x1
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP), upon notification from a customer or other applicable party of its desire to begin discussing the interchangeability of gas supplies, should endeavor to calculate a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  As soon as practical, but no later than the initiation of discussions to develop tariff-based gas quality interchangeability provisions, a TSP should provide a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  Where a TSP uses an alternative method to characterize interchangeability, it may substitute or supplement the Wobbe Number with the applicable data.  Where no above-mentioned notification is received by the TSP or where the above mentioned discussions lead to a conclusion that tariff based gas quality interchangeability provisions are not necessary, a TSP may satisfy this standard by providing a Heating Value and Specific Gravity.

· Proposed NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.x2:

4.3.x2
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP) with tariff-based gas quality provisions for the control of hydrocarbon dropout should measure or calculate a 1) Cricondentherm Hydrocarbon Dew Point (CHDP) or 2) C6+GPM for locations(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  If applicable, the TSP should provide the control parameter specified within its tariff.  Where a TSP uses an alternative approach to control hydrocarbon liquid dropout, it may substitute the appropriate control parameter.
BUSINESS PROCESS DOCUMENTATION (for addition, modification or deletion of business process documentation language)

Standards Book:
WGQ Quadrant EDM

	Language:  Business Process and Practices Section – Tab 4

	· Modify WGQ Standards 5.3.90 and 4.3.92 and add proposed WGQ Standards 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2 to Section C (in numerical order).

	· Modify WGQ Standards 5.3.90 and 4.3.92 and add proposed WGQ Standards 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2 under the “Informational Postings Related” functional area of Section D


4.  SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
a.  Description of Request:

While the implementation of NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.90 (and other related standards) by most Transportation Service Providers (TSPs) has been commendable, some TSPs interpreted the standards language to limit the data to be provided to just those items specified within their tariffs.  This was counter to the intention of the Executive Committee (EC) - that all available data at representative points be made available.  For example, some TSPs post BTU values but none of the hydrocarbon components.  The language of 4.3.90 can be read (but misinterpreted) to provide for such a result, therefore, modifications are proposed to reduce that ambiguous nature of the existing standards language.  These proposed changes will still preserve another intention of the EC - that implementation of 4.3.90 would not require procurement of incremental gas quality equipment by the TSP.

Additionally, the addition of Wobbe Number to the list of gas quality attributes reflects growing industry acceptance of Wobbe as a key measure of interchangeability [e.g. 1) NGC+ White Paper on Natural Gas Interchangeability and Non-Combustion End Use, 2) Initial Decision Docket Nos. RP04-249-001, April 11, 2006]

For NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.91, some Transportation Service Providers (TSPs) meet the letter of the standard by providing data but make access to the data unnecessarily difficult.  For example, data from the required three month-period is available through download one day at a time (instead of the user requested period) or for a given day, for one point rather than for user selected points. The intent of the proposed modification to 4.3.91 is to put a minimum performance standard on the availability of data.

b.  Description of Recommendation: 
Business Practices Subcommittee
See meeting minutes for Business Practices Subcommittee as follows:

· July 10, 2006

· August 3, 2006

· August 30, 2006

· September 11, 2006

Motion:
August 30, 2006

Adopt the proposed standards language below for WGQ Standard No. 4.3.92:
4.3.92
Data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90 should be provided in a tabular downloadable file to be described by the Transportation Service Provider.  The first row of the file should contain the column headers. Data should be made available in a single download for one and/or all location(s) representative of mainline gas flow as posted for a given date range within the most recent three month period.
	
	Wholesale Gas Quadrant
	
	
	

	
	Balanced Voting by Segment Tally
	
	

	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	End Users
	2
	0
	2
	2
	0
	2

	LDCs
	4
	0
	4
	2
	0
	2

	Pipeline
	7
	0
	7
	2
	0
	2

	Producer
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Services
	
	
	
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	 14
	 0
	 14
	7
	0
	7


Motion Passes

Motion:
September 11, 2006

Adopt the proposed modifications to WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90 and proposed standards 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2, as found in Mr. Novak’s work paper posted at R06008 Work Paper Submitted by M. Novak, National Fuel as further modified during the meeting.

4.3.90
The Transportation Service Provider (TSP) should provide on its Informational Postings Web Site daily average gas quality information for prior gas day(s), to the extent available, for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  The information available for the identified location(s) should be provided in a downloadable format.  Information should be reported in units as specified in the tariff or general terms and conditions.  In any event, all applicable parties’ compliance with gas quality requirements is in accordance with the TSP’s tariff or general terms and conditions.

The followingListed below are examples of gas quality attributes that could be included in posting for the applicable Gas Day(s) and Location(s):

•
Heating Value

•
Interchangeability index(ices)/factor(s)

•
Hydrocarbon Liquid Drop Out control parameter(s)/factor(s)
•
Hydrocarbon Components, % of C1 – Cnn, as used in determining Heating Value

•
Specific Gravity

•
Water

•
Nitrogen

•
Carbon Dioxide

•
Oxygen

•
Hydrogen

•
Helium

•
Total Sulfur

•
Hydrogen Sulfide

•
Carbonyl Sulfide

•
Mercaptans

•
Mercury and/or any other contaminants being measured

•
Other pertinent gas quality information that is specified in the TSP’s tariff or the general terms and conditions.
· Proposed NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.x1.

4.3.x1
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP), upon notification from a customer or other applicable party of its desire to begin discussing the interchangeability of gas supplies, should endeavor to calculate a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  As soon as practical, but no later than the initiation of discussions to develop tariff-based gas quality interchangeability provisions, a TSP should provide a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  Where a TSP uses an alternative method to characterize interchangeability, it may substitute or supplement the Wobbe Number with the applicable data.  Where no above-mentioned notification is received by the TSP or where the above mentioned discussions lead to a conclusion that tariff based gas quality interchangeability provisions are not necessary, a TSP may satisfy this standard by providing a Heating Value and Specific Gravity.

· Proposed NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.x2:

4.3.x2
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP) with tariff-based gas quality provisions for the control of hydrocarbon dropout should measure or calculate a 1) Cricondentherm Hydrocarbon Dew Point (CHDP) or 2) C6+GPM for locations(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  If applicable, the TSP should provide the control parameter specified within its tariff.  Where a TSP uses an alternative approach to control hydrocarbon liquid dropout, it may substitute the appropriate control parameter.
	
	Wholesale Gas Quadrant
	
	
	

	
	Balanced Voting by Segment Tally
	
	

	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	End Users
	2
	0
	2
	2
	0
	2

	LDCs
	6
	0
	6
	2
	0
	2

	Pipeline
	0
	10
	10
	0
	2
	2

	Producer
	2
	0
	2
	2
	0
	2

	Services
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Total
	11
	10
	21
	7
	2
	9


Motion Passes

Information Requirements Subcommittee
See meeting minutes for Information Requirements Subcommittee as follows:

· September 14, 2006

Motion:

The WGQ Information Requirements Subcommittee (IR) is transferring this item to the WGQ Technical Subcommittee (and then it should be transferred to the WGQ EDM Subcommittee for determination of the location of the proposed standards 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2 in the QEDM - Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Manual adopted by the WGQ Executive Committee in May 2005).  In addition, IR has determined that no other changes need to be made.
	Vote WGQ
	
	
	
	Balanced
	Balanced
	Balanced

	
	For
	Against
	Total
	For
	Against
	Total

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	LDCs
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Pipelines
	6
	0
	6
	2.00
	0.00
	2

	Producers
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Services
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	
	6
	0
	6
	2.00
	0.00
	2


Motion Passes

Technical Subcommittee
See meeting minutes for the Technical Subcommittee as follows:

· September 15, 2006

Motion:

The Technical Subcommittee has determined that no other changes need to be made.  In addition, it is transferring this request to the WGQ EDM Subcommittee for determination of the location of the proposed standards 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2 in the QEDM - Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Manual adopted by the WGQ Executive Committee in May 2005.  
	Vote WGQ
	
	
	
	Balanced
	Balanced
	Balanced

	
	For
	Against
	Total
	For
	Against
	Total

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	LDCs
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Pipelines
	9
	0
	9
	2.00
	0.00
	2

	Producers
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Services
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	
	9
	0
	9
	2.00
	0.00
	2


EDM Subcommittee
See meeting minutes for the EDM Subcommittee for October 16, 2006.

Motion: Modify existing NAESB WGQ Standards 4.3.90 and 4.3.92 and add NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.x1 and 4.3.x2, all relating to Gas Quality, to Section C (in numerical order) and, Section D by function, in the Informational Postings area of Tab 4 in the NAESB WGQ Quadrant EDM Related Standards Manual as follows:

4.3.90
The Transportation Service Provider (TSP) should provide on its Informational Postings Web Site daily average gas quality information for prior gas day(s), to the extent available, for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  The information available for the identified location(s) should be provided in a downloadable format.  Information should be reported in units as specified in the tariff or general terms and conditions.  In any event, all applicable parties’ compliance with gas quality requirements is in accordance with the TSP’s tariff or general terms and conditions.

The followingListed below are examples of gas quality attributes that could be included in posting for the applicable Gas Day(s) and Location(s):

•
Heating Value

•
Interchangeability index(ices)/factor(s)

•
Hydrocarbon Liquid Drop Out control parameter(s)/factor(s)
•
Hydrocarbon Components, % of C1 – Cnn, as used in determining Heating Value

•
Specific Gravity

•
Water

•
Nitrogen

•
Carbon Dioxide

•
Oxygen

•
Hydrogen

•
Helium

•
Total Sulfur

•
Hydrogen Sulfide

•
Carbonyl Sulfide

•
Mercaptans

•
Mercury and/or any other contaminants being measured

•
Other pertinent gas quality information that is specified in the TSP’s tariff or the general terms and conditions.
4.3.91
Data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90 should be made available on the Transportation Service Provider’s Web Site for the most recent three-month period. Beyond the initial three-month period, the historical data should be made available offline in accordance with regulatory requirements.

4.3.92
Data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90 should be provided in a tabular downloadable file to be described by the Transportation Service Provider.  The first row of the file should contain the column headers. Data should be made available in a single download for one and/or all location(s) representative of mainline gas flow as posted for a given date range within the most recent three month period.
4.3.93 
For the locations posted pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90, the Transportation Service Provider (TSP) should provide on its Informational Postings Web Site a list that identifies the industry standard (or other methodology, as applicable) used by the TSP for the following:

• Procedures used for obtaining natural gas samples,

• Analytical test method(s),
• Calculation method(s), in conjunction with any physical constant(s) and underlying assumption(s).

4.3.x1
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP), upon notification from a customer or other applicable party of its desire to begin discussing the interchangeability of gas supplies, should endeavor to calculate a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  As soon as practical, but no later than the initiation of discussions to develop tariff-based gas quality interchangeability provisions, a TSP should provide a Wobbe Number for location(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  Where a TSP uses an alternative method to characterize interchangeability, it may substitute or supplement the Wobbe Number with the applicable data.  Where no above-mentioned notification is received by the TSP or where the above mentioned discussions lead to a conclusion that tariff based gas quality interchangeability provisions are not necessary, a TSP may satisfy this standard by providing a Heating Value and Specific Gravity.

4.3.x2
For data provided pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.90, a Transportation Service Provider (TSP) with tariff-based gas quality provisions for the control of hydrocarbon dropout should measure or calculate a 1) Cricondentherm Hydrocarbon Dew Point (CHDP) or 2) C6+GPM for locations(s) that are representative of mainline gas flow.  If applicable, the TSP should provide the control parameter specified within its tariff.  Where a TSP uses an alternative approach to control hydrocarbon liquid dropout, it may substitute the appropriate control parameter.

The motion was approved unanimously. A balanced vote was not taken.
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